The change in equity is driven by the Disclosure Obligor's requirement to adjust

its shareholding structure. The change in equity is an internal shareholding adjustment

among the parties acting in concert and does not involve an external transfer or

reduction of shareholdings in the secondary market.

II. Disclosure Obligor’s shareholding plan for the next 12 months

As of the date of this report, the Disclosure Obligor has no plans to increase or

decrease its shareholding in the Listed Company in the next 12 months, except for the

aforementioned transfer by agreement. In the event of any relevant change in equity in

the future, the Disclosure Obligor will perform the information disclosure obligations

in strict accordance with the requirements of applicable laws and regulations.

Section 4.  Methods of Changes in Equity

I. Number and percentage of stocks held by the Disclosure Obligor before and

after the change in equity

Before and after the change in equity, the Disclosure Obligor’s shareholding in the

Listed Company is as follows:

Name of

shareholder

Before the change After the change

Shareholding

(stocks)

Shareholding

%

Shareholding

(stocks)

Shareholding

%

华友控股 260,313,967 15.34% 287,815,482 16.96%

Chen

Xuehua
110,006,461 6.48% 82,504,946 4.86%

合计 370,320,428 21.82% 370,320,428 21.82%

II.  Information on the change in equity

On December 6, 2024, Mr. Chen Xuehua, the actual controller of the Company,

entered into the Stock Transfer Agreement with Huayou Holding, whereby it is

proposed to transfer by agreement 27,501,515 stocks of the Listed Company

(accounting for 1.62% of the total capital stock of the Company) held by him to Huayou

Holding at a price of RMB 37.50 /stock.

The change in equity will not result in any change in the Company’s controlling

shareholder or actual controller. There are no circumstances under which the interests

of the Company and other shareholders will be prejudiced by the change, nor will it